
 

 
 
 

 
Agenda 
Safer Neighbourhoods and Active 
Communities Scrutiny Board 
 

Tuesday, 26 September 2023 at 6.00 pm 
At Council Chamber - Sandwell Council House, Oldbury 

 
  
1   Apologies for Absence 

 
 

 
2   Declarations of Interest 

 
Members to declare any interests in matters to be 
discussed at the meeting. 
 

 

 
3   Minutes 

 
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 11 
July 2023 as a correct record. 
 

5 - 10 

 
4   Additional Items of Business 

 
To determine whether there are any additional 
items of business to be considered as a  matter of 
urgency. 
 

 

 
5   Sandwell Council Housing Asset Management 

Strategy 2024 - 2029 
 
To note and comment on the Sandwell Council 
Housing Asset Management Strategy 2024 - 2029 
 

11 - 42 

 
6   Safer Neighbourhoods and Active 

Communities Scrutiny Action Tracker 
43 - 48 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

 
To consider and note progress on the 
implementation of actions and recommendations. 
  

7   Work Programme 2023- 24 and Cabinet 
Forward Plan 
 
Standing item to consider the work programme of 
the Board and the Cabinet Forward Plan. 
 

49 - 64 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Shokat Lal 
Chief Executive 
Sandwell Council House 
Freeth Street 
Oldbury 
West Midlands 
 
Distribution 
Councillor Fenton (Chair) 
Councillors Lewis, Davies, Dhatt, Fisher, Khan, Maycock, Shaeen, 
Trumpeter, J Webb, Younis and Brown 
 
Contact: democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk 
 
Information about meetings in Sandwell 
 

Page 2

mailto:democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk


 

 
 

If you are attending the meeting and require assistance to 
access the venue, please contact Democratic Services 
(democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk). 
 

 
 

If the fire alarm sounds, please follow the instructions of the 
officers present and leave the building by the nearest exit. 
 

 
 

Only people invited to speak at a meeting may do so.  
Everyone at the meeting is expected to be respectful and listen 
to the discussion. 

 
 

Agendas with reports with exempt information should be 
treated as private and confidential.  It is your responsibility to 
ensure that any such reports are kept secure.  After the 
meeting confidential papers should be disposed of in a secure 
way. 
 

 
 

This meeting may be recorded and broadcast on the Internet.  
If this is the case, it will be confirmed at the meeting and 
further information will be provided.  
 
 

 
 

You are allowed to use devices for the purposes of recording 
or reporting during the public session of the meeting.  When 
using your devices they must not disrupt the meeting – please 
ensure they are set to silent. 
 

 
 

Members who cannot attend the meeting should submit 
apologies by contacting Democratic Services 
(democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk) 
 

 

All agenda, reports, minutes for Sandwell Council’s meetings, 
councillor details and more are available from our website 

 

Page 3

mailto:democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk
mailto:democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk
https://sandwell.moderngov.co.uk/uuCoverPage.aspx?bcr=1


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

Minutes of  
Safer Neighbourhoods and Active 
Communities Scrutiny Board 

 
11 July 2023 at 5.53pm 

In the Council Chamber - Sandwell Council House, Oldbury 
 
 
Present: Councillor Fenton (Chair); 

Councillors Lewis (Vice- Chair), Dhatt, Fisher, 
Maycock, Shaeen, Trumpeter, Webb and Younis. 

 
Also present: Lucy Clarke (Partnerships and Communities Manager – 

Brushstrokes Community Project) 
 Kambi Agu (Bearwood Community Hub) 
 
Officers: Gillian Douglas (Director of Housing), Louis Bebb 

(Housing Policy and Strategy Lead Officer), Jennifer 
Collins (Transformation) and Alexander Goddard 
(Scrutiny Lead Officer). 

 
 
 
37/23  Apologies for Absence 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors 
Davies, Khan and Ms Brown (Co- opted Member). 
 

 
38/23  Declarations of Interest and Party Whip 
 

There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting. 
 

 
39/23  Minutes 
 

Resolved that the minutes of the meeting held on 23 
March 2023 are confirmed as a correct record. 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 
40/23  Urgent Additional Items of Business 
 

There were no urgent additional items of business to 
consider. 

 
 
41/23 Borough of Sanctuary Sandwell Strategy 
 

The Board received an overview of the Council’s Borough of 
Sanctuary Sandwell Strategy. The draft strategy was 
undergoing development and aimed to ensure that Sandwell 
was a welcoming place for asylum seekers, refugees and 
migrants.  
 
It set out the Council’s ambition to be awarded ‘Council of 
Sanctuary’ status, and to join the national ‘City of Sanctuary’ 
movement via the Local Authority Network.   

 
The application had been independently assessed by a 
panel of community groups and individuals with lived 
experience, and once successful the Council would be 
recognised as a ‘Council of Sanctuary’ for a period of three 
years. In addition, proposals indicated that the panel of 
community groups would issue recommendations to the 
Council, detailing how to further welcome asylum seekers, 
refugees and migrants. 
 
Progress towards obtaining this status had been made, in 
particular, Thimblemill Library (Smethwick) had become the 
first ‘Library of Sanctuary’ nationwide.  
 
The Partnerships and Communities Manager – Brushstrokes 
Community Project, set out that the Borough of Sanctuary 
Sandwell Partnership had been established with 75 
members from community groups. The Partnership had 
conducted benchmarking exercises with neighbouring 
councils and had heard representations from residents 
through consultation exercises. 
 
 
 

 
 

Page 6



From the comments and questions by members of the 
Board, the following responses were made, and issues 
highlighted:- 
 

• Members agreed that the ambitions of the Sandwell 
Borough of Sanctuary Strategy were aligned to the 
Council’s aims and ambiti
[...]
se response rates; 

• the publicising of the consultation as part of the 
Windrush and 50 years of Sandwell celebrations may 
reach a greater audience; 

• funding was often restricted to specific groups (eg. 
Homes for Ukraine) and was not universal in nature; 

• an holistic approach, taking into account all needs, 
including mental health, education and social isolation 
would most benefit new arrivals; 

• elected members would benefit from training on the 
subject matter to better inform decision making.  

 
Resolved that:- 
 
(1) the Director of Housing considers the 

feasibility of embedding ESOL tuition for 
asylum seekers and refugees into the 
Borough of Sanctuary Sandwell Strategy; 
 

(2) the Director of Housing considers the 
inclusion of the educational needs of 
asylum seekers and refugees under 
eighteen years old within the Borough of 
Sanctuary Sandwell Strategy including 
SEND, transport and language needs; 

 
(3) the Director of Housing explores the 

cascading of consultations via town- based 
community teams to increase response 
rates and to all Members; 

 
(4) the Borough of Sanctuary Sandwell 

Strategy is publicised as part of the 
Windrush and 50 years of Sandwell 
celebrations; 

 
(5) the Director of Housing explores the 

inclusion of female health care, including 
access to sexual health and period 
products within the Borough of Sanctuary 
Sandwell Strategy; 

Page 8



 
(6) training is provided to Members to increase 

awareness and better inform decision 
making in relation to the Borough of 
Sanctuary Sandwell Strategy; 

 
(7) the Director of Housing explores the 

adoption of a holistic approach when 
progressing the Borough of Sanctuary 
Sandwell Strategy. 

 
(Councillor Trumpeter left the meeting during consideration of this item). 
 
 
42/23 Safer Neighbourhoods and Active Communities Scrutiny 

Action Tracker 
 

The Board noted the status of actions and recommendations 
it had made.  Further updates would be reported to future 
meetings of the Board. 

 
 

43/23 Safer Neighbourhoods and Active Communities Scrutiny 

Board Work Programme 2023/ 24 

 The Chair presented an overview of the Board’s proposed 
work programme for the 2023/ 24 municipal year.  Each 
Council directorate was invited to a work programming 
session on 12 June 2023, which allowed Members of the 
Board to discuss services, key issues and priorities. 

   
Resolved that the Safer Neighbourhoods and Active 
Communities Scrutiny Board Work Programme for 
2023/ 24 is approved. 

 
 

44/23 Cabinet Forward Plan 

 
The Board received and noted the Cabinet Forward Plan. 
 
 

Meeting ended at 7.56pm 
 
 
Contact:  democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk 

Page 9

mailto:democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk


 

Page 10



 

 
 

 
 

Report to Safer Neighbourhoods and Active 
Communities Board 
 
 

Tuesday 26 September 2023 
 

Subject: Sandwell Council Housing Asset Management 
Strategy 2024 - 2029   

Director: Assistant Director - Asset Management 
Sarah Ager 

Contact Officer: Housing Policy and Strategy Lead Officer, Louis 
Bebb 
louis_bebb@sandwell.gov.uk  

 
1 Recommendations 
 
1.1 That the Board considers and comments on the Sandwell Council 

Housing Asset Management Strategy 2024 - 2029. 
 

2 Reasons for Recommendations  
 

2.1    The aim of Housing Asset Management Strategy in general is to guide 
the future shape and direction of the property assets to ensure that they 
meet corporate objectives and customer expectations.  

 
2.2    This strategy sets out how we intend to address the key asset 

management challenges affecting our communities over the next five 
years. It sets out the council’s priorities and objectives for meeting 
housing need and working with tenants and residents to build 
sustainable and cohesive communities across the borough.   

 
2.3    The key objective of the council’s Housing Asset Management Strategy 

is to ensure that we utilise our assets in the most effective way for the 
benefit of both its existing and potential tenants and leaseholders.  

 

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5

mailto:louis_bebb@sandwell.gov.uk


 

2.4    The National Housing Federation definition of property asset 
management is: 

 
‘Asset management is the range of activities undertaken to ensure 
that the housing stock meets the needs and standards for the 
future’. 
 
The principles of effective asset management therefore go beyond just 
investing in good repairs and improvements and must consider reviewing 
the overall asset base to ensure it achieves the right balance between 
need and quality.   

 
2.5    The Housing Asset Management Strategy 2024 - 2029 will help meet the 

needs identified in the council’s Housing Strategy, Housing Revenue 
Account 30 year Business Plan, Climate Change Strategy and 
Regeneration Strategy but also other emerging strategies and plans 
where housing has a part to play in meeting the needs and aspirations of 
our communities.   
 

3 How does this deliver objectives of the Corporate Plan?  
 

 

The Best Start in Life for Children and Young People 
Good quality and suitable housing are essential to delivering this 
objective. For instance, the Housing Asset Management Strategy 
will help to steer this objective by dealing with damp and mould – 
the health risks are particularly rife for young children who may 
have weakened immune systems. 

 

People Live Well and Age Well 
The Housing Asset Management Strategy meets this objective by 
considering the types of housing needed to support people at 
each life stage. The document particularly addresses the housing 
needs for older people within dwellings. Quality homes will have a 
positive impact on the lives of children and adults and help 
residents maintain their independence as they get older. 

 

Strong Resilient Communities 
Housing and the quality of the neighbourhood contribute to 
delivery of this objective. Sandwell has diverse communities 
made up of differing socio-economic status, race, ethnicity and 
disabilities. The document recognises Sandwell’s responsibility to 
invest in housing assets within the Borough to promote wellbeing 
and help people live healthy lives - this will continue to create 
mixed and sustainable communities.  

Page 12



 

 

Quality Homes in Thriving Neighbourhoods 
The Strategy links directly to this priority in the Corporate Plan 
and expands on how we will deliver and shape future asset 
management investment and highlights the importance of raising 
standards of design, quality and sustainability across the 
Borough. 

 

A Strong and Inclusive Economy 
The Strategy outlines how we will lead our partners in Sandwell 
to make the most of all our assets and make long-term 
investment decisions that benefit our borough. In addition, the 
document outlines how we will work with local providers to ensure 
local spend also has green outcomes.  

 
4 Context and Key Issues 
 

4.1 The Housing Asset Management Strategy is an important document in 
setting out the council’s priorities and objectives for meeting the housing 
asset needs of our communities. 

 
4.2    Although not a statutory document, it is nevertheless a key strategy in 

articulating what actions we will take to work towards maintaining and 
improving Sandwell’s own HRA stock. An action plan will be developed 
to sit beneath the strategy. 
 

4.3    This 2024-29 Strategy will replace the 2017-20 Asset Management 
Strategy which set out several priorities that remain highly relevant 
today, namely: 
• Providing homes which will be more affordable to our customers. 
• Developing a more environmentally sustainable asset base. 
• Reducing the ‘whole life’ running costs of our properties. 
• Demonstrate value for money through collaborative procurement & 

partnerships. 
• Investing strategically in our homes and neighbourhoods. 
• Improving our financial strength so we deliver a sustainable 

programme of improvement. 
• Appropriately disposing of assets, enabling investment in new homes 

& reinvestment in existing homes. 
• Create homes and neighbourhoods that meet our customers’ needs 

and expectations both now and in the future. 
 
4.6    We have engaged with Stoke-on-Trent City Council, Central 

Bedfordshire Council and Charnwood Borough Council to discuss their 

Page 13



 

own recent experiences in creating and implementing their own 
published Housing Asset Management Strategy documents and what 
some of the challenges and lessons that have been learnt during and 
after this project. This has produced some really informative feedback 
through collaboration with other local authorities.  

 
4.7    The key objectives of this strategy are: 
 

1) Planning and service delivery: Understanding our properties and 
tenants to drive constant performance improvement and innovation. 

2) Modern homes: Providing homes which are warm, secure, high 
quality and affordable. 

3) Energy Efficiency and Decarbonisation: Improving the energy 
efficiency of our homes whilst supporting those tenants in Fuel 
Poverty. 

4) Asset Compliance and Building Safety: Ensuring our properties 
are safe, secure and compliant, meeting all our landlord obligations. 

 
4.8    Housing Asset Management Strategy Workshops 
 
         Throughout May to July 2023, we carried out 5 feedback workshops with 

over 40 attendees to understand what our Asset Management services 
currently look like and to establish the approach we need to address the 
key asset management challenges affecting our communities over the 
next five years. The consultation workshops included representation 
from both Asset and Housing Management staff, tenants and 
leaseholders and an elected member to understand what issues meant 
the most to them.  

 
4.9   Summary of workshop feedback: 

• Overall, support across the strategy document and action plan was 

relatively high, with a large proportion of the respondents either 

tending to agree or st
[...]
inancial resources available to deliver the strategy, 
including inflation. 

• Data quality (stock condition) in order to provide a 
comprehensive understanding of the HRA assets and a 
robust evidence base on which to make informed 
decisions about future asset management investment. 

• Future changes to national policy and requirements 
(particularly on planning) that could impact on the 

Page 15



 

Council’s ability to deliver new housing that meets 
locally identified needs. For instance, Right to Buy 
proceeds, climate change and materials used for new 
homes and retrofits, etc. 
 

Equality: The Housing Asset Management Strategy is key to 
reducing housing related and wider inequalities and 
addressing the diverse housing needs of our communities.  
 
Age: 
A strategic approach is necessary to meet the housing 
needs of Sandwell’s older population. The document 
considers the following: 

• Older people will have improved supply of suitable and 
accessible homes where they in particular feel safe and 
can maintain independence for longer. 

 
Disability: 
The numbers of disabled people or those in poor health in 
Sandwell is significantly higher than the national average. 
Outlining our priorities for safe and well adapted housing is 
essential to help people remain independent if they 
experience health problems: 

• Tackling the shortage of accommodation 
for people requiring disabled units. 

• Greater utilisation of Disabled Facilities Grants – this 
will provide more housing options and enable disabled 
residents to remain in their own home for longer. 

 
Race: 
The strategy will have an impact on ethnic minority groups 
in several ways. These households have distinct 
characteristics in terms of their housing needs which may 
leave them disadvantaged in some way. How the strategy 
will address this housing inequality is outlined below: 

• Our Housing Strategy 2023-2028 commitment to ‘make 
the best use of the homes we have’ will benefit ethnic 
m
[...]
........... 19 

5.10 Land .......................................................................................................................... 19 

5.11 Tenant Satisfaction Survey ....................................................................................... 20 

6. Compliance and Building Safety ................................................................................... 20 

7. Investment Priorities ...................................................................................................... 20 

7.1 Investment planning .................................................................................................... 21 

7.2 Value for money .......................................................................................................... 22 

8. Action Planning ............................................................................................................... 22 

8.1 Governance ................................................................................................................. 22 

9. Appendices ...................................................................................................................... 23 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

Page 21



4 

1. Introduction 

Having a warm, safe and secure home in a thriving and attractive environment is 

vital for the health, wellbeing and life chances of people who live in Sandwell. 

The aim of the Asset Management Strategy is to guide the future shape and 

direction of the property assets to ensure that they meet corporate objectives and 

tenant expectations. This strategy sets out how we intend to address the key asset 

management challenges affecting our communities over the next five years. It sets 

out the council’s priorities and objectives for meeting housing need and working with 

tenants and residents to build sustainable and cohesive communities across the 

borough.  

The National Housing Fed
[...]
e local spend also has green 

outcomes.  

Page 22



5 

Strong Resilient Communities: 

• We will put the needs of our tenants and residents at the heart of what we do, 

establishing processes to engage with them to ensure that our residents guide 

and influence our services. 

• We will embed climate change considerations into our decision making to 

enable us to become a carbon neutral council by 2030. 

• We will work to make our own housing stock greener by implementing 

minimum energy performance standards for our council homes and exemplar 

schemes for modern methods of construction. 

 

The Housing Asset Management Strategy 2024-2029 will help meet the needs 

identified in the Council’s Housing Strategy, Housing Revenue Account 30 year 

Business Plan, Climate Change Strategy and Regeneration Strategy but also other 

emerging strategies and plans where housing has a part to play in meeting the 

needs and aspirations of our communities. This data and intelligence has also been 

coupled with the voice of our residents and we have consulted widely before 

finalising the strategy for adoption. By involving local communities in the process, we 

can develop sustainable and effective solutions that meet the needs of everyone in 

the community. 

 

Ultimately, the vision for the Strategy states that our homes should be so much more 

than just bricks and mortar. Places to feel safe and secure, where communities 

thrive and grow. This includes providing high quality, energy efficient homes, 

alongside a housing service that is customer focused, supportive, accountable and 

professional. 

We begin by outlining the background, context and scope that has informed this 

strategy. In addition, we have ensured the strategy reflects the national changes to 

housing, welfare and planning policy that have taken place in recent years at a 

national, regional and local level. 

 

The document then lays out how it will maintain and improve its housing ass
[...]
ncing (which 

resulted in a loan settlement for Sandwell Council of £504million). The local authority 

has had a greater degree of control over the use and management of the HRA. Self-

financing allowed decision making at a local level to drive planning for investment in 

housing stock and set spending priorities in line with local demand for repairs.  

The most recent Asset Management Strategy produced was for the period 2017-

2020. There is a need to review the strategy and provide a robust plan for the 

management of HRA assets to provide more detailed financial forecasting and to 

provide a consistent transparent approach to how the assets are invested in and the 

priorities driving how the HRA is spent. 

Currently the Council has very limited up to date data on the condition of its 

stock/assets and the understanding of our properties from evidence-based data. We 

have commenced a condition survey of the stock initially targeting 5,000 properties 

Housing assets are all assets that are on land owned and managed by the 

Housing Revenue Account (HRA): 

• The HRA is the financial account used to manage the Council’s activities as a 

landlord. It is a ring-fenced account and can only be used to provide services 

to council housing tenants through the collection of rent and other service 

charges. 

• The Council’s HRA assets includes dwellings let on secure tenancies, 

leasehold interests, shops, garages, and other associated pieces of land. 

 

Page 24



7 

to provide a revised baseline from which to project future demand and investment 

needs. This is key to understand the work needed to keep them in a decent 

condition, safe and energy efficient alongside our residents’ priorities for their homes. 

This limited data impinges on the ability to provide a detailed strategy for investment 

meeting the legislative requirements. However, we will undertake regular reviews of 

our stock, including commissioning borough wide condition surveys a
[...]
erties used 

for temporary accommodation and an additional 196 for supported housing. 

4.2 Housing Stock Profile  

This stock consists of 1,567 bungalows, 653 maisonettes,14,916 houses and 10,962 

flats. These properties are managed through our own Housing Services (these 

figures include the private finance initiative area of Harvills Hawthorn).  

 

 

 

51%
41%

5% 3%

Houses Flats Bungalows Maisonettes

Page 30



13 

4.3 Housing council stock mix by Town Area [as at August 2023]: 

The mix of property types affects the management and investment requirements of 

our stock. It also affects how well it aligns with local need and demand. Council stock 

distribution by town area is uneven, with Wednesbury sharing the lowest at 12.0% 

and West Bromwich accommodating the highest share at 26.0%. By stock type, 

51.0% of bungalows are located in Wednesbury and West Bromwich, whilst nearly 

40.0% of maisonettes are sited in Smethwick. Just under a third of flats are located 

in West Bromwich with Wednesbury having the lowest share at 7.0%. Houses as a 

stock type are more evenly distributed.  

Town Area Bungalow Flat House Maisonette Total 

Oldbury 195 1,885 2,012 27 4,119 

Rowley 196 1,808 2,931 0 4,935 

Smethwick 135 1,173 1,777 368 3,453 

Tipton 252 1,963 2,588 180 4,803 

Wednesbury 298 702 2,372 16 3,388 

West Bromwich 531 3,359 3,228 102 7,220 

Grand Total 1,607  10,890* 14,908 693 28,098** 

 

* = *3,040 flats are categorised as high-rise. 

** = Figures provided are for SMBC stock and PFI Riverside. 

 

4.4 Leaseholders  

Whilst we have a relatively small proportion of leasehold properties, ensuring that we 

manage our services and relationships is vitally important. We hold a legal 

responsibility with leaseholders to maintain and renew the communal areas and 

external envelope of their homes. We must meet the requirements of the leases held 

and ensure that we are providing value for money and will consult with leaseholders 

regard
[...]
ed to, 

certain aspects of capital delivery works may need to be changed or scaled back. 

Those decisions will be agreed with residents and, where possible, expenditure 

needs careful consideration and risk management to ensure there are no regrets. 

7.1 Investment planning  

To date the Council has planned investment on a cyclical and estate by estate basis, 

however, the objective is to develop a longer-term programme of work that can 

provide stakeholders with greater visibility of work in the medium term. This new 

strategy will provide a framework to develop a 5-year programme of work to 

determine what works are required, to which properties via which works packages in 

which year. It provides a budget that ensures the investment plan fits within the 

financial parameters of the business plan.  

The stock condition survey results will provide the baseline for the investment 

planning process. Added to these will be non-survey costs which include: communal 

area improvements and electrical upgrades, building safety and other compliance 

costs, estate and external works, door entry systems, and small scale improvements, 

as well as day to day maintenance (responsive void and cyclical).  

Getting the right priorities will require involving a range of staff from across services. 

To achieve this, a process will be developed to turn the stock condition and other 

relevant data into a plan that optimises the available budgets and delivers value for 

money through:  

• Alignment to the latest HRA Business Plan in accordance with strategic 

investment objectives;  

• Triangulating repairs data, investment requirements, energy performance, 

void rent loss and asset performance in order to prioritise the properties will 

have the greatest impact on reducing revenue costs and income loss;  

• Breaking that data down into the planning areas based on locality and stock 

type;  

• Developing efficient programmes – including considering frequency 
[...]
eighbourhoods and Active Communities Scrutiny Action Tracker
	Appendix 1 - Scrutiny Recommendations TRACKER

	7 Work Programme 2023- 24 and Cabinet Forward Plan
	Cabinet Forward Plan




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 
 
Minutes of  
Safer Neighbourhoods and Active 
Communities Scrutiny Board 
 

Tuesday, 26 September 2023 at 6.00 pm 
at Council Chamber - Sandwell Council House, Oldbury 

 
Present: Councillor Fenton (Chair) 

Councillors Davies, Dhatt, Lewis, Maycock, Trumpeter, and 
Webb; 
Phillippe Brown (Co-opted Member and Chair - Tenant and 
Leaseholder Scrutiny Group).  

 
Officers: Sarah Ager (Assistant Director - Asset Management and 

Improvement), Louis Bebb (Housing policy & Strategy Lead 
Office), Trisha Newton (Deputy Democratic Services 
Manager) and Anthony Lloyd (Democratic Services Officer). 

 
 

57/21 Apologies for Absence 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Fisher, 
Khan, Shaeen and Younis. 

  
 

58/21 Declarations of Interest 
 

There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting. 
  
 

59/21 Minutes 
 

Resolved that the minutes of the meeting held on 11 July 
2023 are approved as a correct record. 



  
 

60/21 Additional Items of Business 
 

There were no urgent additional items of business to consider. 
  
 

61/21 Sandwell Council Housing Asset Management Strategy 2024 - 
2029 

 
The Sandwell Council Housing Asset Management Strategy 2024-
2029 was presented to the Board. 
  
The Housing Asset Management Strategy was vital in setting out 
the Council’s priorities in meeting the housing needs of Sandwell’s 
communities. Although not a statutory requirement, the strategy 
was deemed best practice in maintaining and improving the 
Council’s housing stock. Further work was needed to review the 
strategy to provide a more detailed financial forecast which could 
then be used to create a consistent and transparent approach on 
how funds from the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) were used. 
  
The Council’s housing stock contained 28,098 properties, 
consisting of 1567 bungalows, 653 maisonettes, 14,916 houses 
and 10,962 flats. Additional assets included over 2700 garages, 15 
commercial properties, 69 play areas and a vast amount of vacant 
land. 
  
The previous strategy, which had been published in 2017, was out 
of date, especially following the investment of over £170m in the 
Council’s stock. The new strategy would be formally adopted by 
the Council in November 2023 and would cover a period of 5 
years. Public consultation regarding the strategy would take place 
over a five-week period until 13 October 2023.  
  
An action plan would accompany the strategy and would detail the 
activities required to deliver on its evidence-based strategic 
outcomes. Limited data was available to the Council on the 
condition of its stock and assets and therefore, more work was 
needed to obtain information. A condition survey of around 5000 
properties had commenced; the data would be used to provide a 
revised baseline which could then project future demand and 
investment needs. Regular reviews of the stock would take place, 
including the commissioning of a borough-wide condition survey, to 



ensure that data remained up-to-date and would never be no older 
than five years old. 
  
The strategy set out how the Council intended to address the key 
asset management challenges affecting Sandwell communities. It 
would guide future strategic property decisions to make sure that 
the Council’s portfolio was managed sustainably and efficiently, 
ensuring that investment was used appropriately so that properties 
remained fit for both current and future tenants. Sandwell’s carbon 
net-zero initiative would also be addressed via the strategy. 
Building safety, regulatory standards and the social housing white 
paper 2020 all had a major impact on the formation of the strategy 
to make certain that legal obligations were adhered to. 
  
Members raised concerns around the lack of defined standards or 
key performance indications (KPIs) in the document and asked if 
the document be more appropriately named as a policy document. 
Officers confirmed that the strategy document was a high-level 
document and would include KPIs and other metrics once the 
required data had been obtained.  
  
Following questions from members, the following points were 
made:- 
  
      information obtained via home checks were recorded and 

stored, however, the volume of information was not high 
enough to conclude a full assessment; 

      an officer had been recruited who would review the information 
that the Council held to help build a picture of the Council’s 
housing stock; 

      the strategy would constantly be under-review, and a further 
report on the strategy would be brought to the board in the 
2024-25 municipal year; 

      a digestible summary document would be produced to 
accompany the main strategy document; 

      external funding may be required but no details were available 
at that stage; 

      repairs were carried out on an estate-by-estate basis however; 
the new strategy would take into consideration life cycle 
components; 

      off-the-shelf software was available to use whilst the 
procurement of a bespoke asset management system 
commenced, if required. 

  
Resolved:- 



  
(1)          that a further report on the Sandwell Council Housing 

Asset Management Strategy 2024 – 2029 be brought 
to the Board in the 2024/25 municipal year; 
  

(2)          that a summary document of the Housing Asset 
Management Strategy 2024 – 2029 be created to 
display the information in a more digestible manner; 

  
(3)          that further clarification be provided to the board on the 

consultation methods being used in relation to the 
Housing Asset Management Strategy 2024 – 2029 and 
that the methods include encompassing digitally 
excluded individuals; 

  
(4)          that a central database be created to store all 

information, including information obtained from home 
checks, to help assist in the data collection process; 

  
(5)          that, in relation to the Housing Asset Management 

Strategy 2024 - 2029, a report on the external funding 
strategy be presented to the board including how much 
funding is required, where the funding will be obtained 
from and any relevant associated timeframes. 

   
 

62/21 Safer Neighbourhoods and Active Communities Scrutiny 
Action Tracker 

 
The Board noted the status of actions and recommendations it had 
made.  Further updates would be reported to future meetings of 
the Board. 

  
 

63/21 Work Programme 2023- 24 and Cabinet Forward Plan 
 

The Board noted its Work Programme for 2023 - 24 and received 
the Cabinet Forward Plan.   
  
The Chair suggested a new item be added to the work programme 
in relation to confectionary stands in parks. 
  

Resolved that an item detailing the utilisation of 
confectionary stands based in Sandwell Parks, including 
associated revenues, is added to the work programme. 



  
 
 

Meeting ended at 6.58 pm 
 
Contact:  democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk 
 

mailto:democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk

